

January 17, 1996

Donald E. Bowling

Sierra County Board of Supervisors

District Number 4

Post Office Box 239

Downieville, California  95936





Re:  Your Request for Advice




Our File No. A-95-402

Dear Mr. Bowling:


This is in response to your request for advice regarding your responsibilities as a public official under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  

QUESTION


Does your familial relationship to your niece or employment relationship with her parents prohibit you from participating in land use decisions that affect the subdivision where your niece resides?

CONCLUSION


No, your familial relationship to your niece does not prohibit you from participating in land use decisions affecting the subdivision where your niece resides.  Also, your employment relationship does not prohibit your participation provided the decisions will have no material financial effect on your employer's business.

FACTS


The Sierra County Board of Supervisors, of which you are a member, will be considering the following land use ordinances pertaining to lots within a housing subdivision located in Eastern Sierra County:  rezoning of lots from "GF" (General Forest Zone) to R-1 and/or RR1 (Residential or Rural, respectively), adopting a nondomestic animal maintenance overlay zone, adopting modification to building ordinances affecting structures for maintenance of nondomestic animals, and possible mergers of adjacent lots to increase lot acreage.  There is a serious conflict within the subdivision between those who maintain horses on their property and those who do not.  


Your brother's daughter maintains a horse on her property which is within the subdivision.  You have no economic relationship with this niece or any of her immediate family and no ownership or economic interest in any parcel of real property within the subdivision issue.  You do work part time for a business establishment owned by your brother and his wife, but no zoning decision by the board of supervisors with respect to the subdivision would have any economic effect on either your brother or your brother's business for which you are employed. 

ANALYSIS


Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.


Section 87103 specifies that a public official has a financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on the official or a member of his or her immediate family or on:


(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.


(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.


(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.


(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.



(Section 87103.)


You may be disqualified if a decision will result in your personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, or those of your immediate family, increasing or decreasing by at least $250.  (Regulation 18702.1(a)(4).)  "Immediate family" is defined in Section 82029 as the official's spouse and dependent children.  Because a public official's niece is not a member of the official's immediate family for purposes of the Act, the familial relationship between you and your niece does not, by itself, create a conflict of interest for you.  


You would be required to disqualify yourself from decisions affecting your niece only if your niece has been a source of income to you in the sum of $250 or more within the 12 months preceding the decision.  Any disqualifying income from your niece would need to be from a source other than gifts because gifts from your niece totalling $250 or more do not create a disqualifying interest.  (Section 82028(b)(3).)  Consequently, absent some other disqualifying financial interest as set forth in Section 87103, you may participate in decisions concerning your niece's subdivision.


The facts you have provided indicate that you do not have real property, a business entity or source of income which will be affected by the decision.  (Section 87103(a), (b) and (c).)  You mentioned that you work for a business establishment owned by your niece's father.  The business is a disqualifying interest if you are an employee of the business or if your part time income from the business totalled $250 or more in the past 12 months.  (Section 87103(c) and (d).)  As such, you may not participate in any decision which will have a foreseeable material financial effect on the business.  You have indicated in your request that the business will not be affected at all by the zoning decisions regarding the subdivision.  Assuming this is true, then the decisions will not have a foreseeable, material financial effect on your economic interest in the business and you may participate. 


If you have any further questions, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5660.



Sincerely,



Steven G. Churchwell



General Counsel



By:  Liane Randolph




Counsel, Legal Division
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